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PAUPER SETTLEMENT 321
CHAP. 253

Chapter 252
AN ACT Relating to Androscoggin and Kennebec County Law Libraries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S, c. 16, § 9, amended. Section g of chapter 16 of the revised statutes,
as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

‘Sec. 9. Payments to county law libraries. The treasurer of each
county, except the counties of Androscoggin, Aroostook, Cumberland, Han-
cock, Kennebec, Lincoln, Penobscot, Somerset, and York, shall pay annually
to the treasurer of the law library association of his county, for the uses
and benefits of the county law library, the sum of $500. The treasurers
of each of the following counties shall pay annually to the treasurer of the
law library association of his county, for the uses and benefits of the county
law library, as follows: (Androscoggin), the sum of $1000; (Aroostook),
the sum of $1300, of which at least $500 shall be expended annually by the
Aroostook law library association for books for the library at the court
house at Caribou in said county; (Cumberland), the sum of $1000; (Han-
cock), the sum of $1000; (Kennebec), he st of &8e6 $ro000; (Lincoln),
the sum of $250; (Penobscot), the sum of $1000; (Somerset), the sum of
$750; (York), the sum of $1250. The treasurer of each county shall also
pay to the treasurer of the law library association of his county all money
received from persons admitted upon motiomn, to practice in courts of rec-
ord as attorneys without a certificate from the board of examiners of
applicants for admission to the bar.’

Approved April 16, 1941

Chapter 253

AN ACT Relating to Pauper Settlements,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Acquiring pauper settlement limited. During the period that a
person is supported in whole or in part by old age assistance or aid to the
blind, he and those who derive their settlement from him, shall not ac-
quire or lose a pauper settlement, nor be in the process of acquiring or
losing a pauper settlement. Upon the termination of such old age assist-
ance or aid to the blind he shall again have the capacity to start to acquire
or lose a pauper settlement, but until such time as he has acquired a new
settlement or lost his old settlement, he and those who derive their settle-
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